1969/16



THE CUSTOMS TARIFF AMENDMENT ORDER (NO. 3) 1969

ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 17th day of February 1969

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. KEITH HOLYOAKE, C.H., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

Pursuant to section 10e of the Tariff and Development Board Act 1961 and section 124 of the Customs Act 1966, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, and being satisfied that the rates of duty specified in the First Schedule hereto, being rates specified in the Customs Tariff (as set out in the Second Schedule to the Customs Act 1966 and heretofore modified), are likely to operate in an injurious, unfair, or anomalous manner in respect of an industry carried on in New Zealand, and that it is necessary for the protection of that industry that the duties set out in the Second Schedule hereto should be imposed, hereby makes the following order.

ORDER

- 1. (1) This order may be cited as the Customs Tariff Amendment Order (No. 3) 1969.
- (2) This order shall come into force on the day after the date of its notification in the Gazette.
- 2. The portions of the Customs Tariff specified in the First Schedule hereto are hereby suspended.
- 3. The duties set out in the Second Schedule hereto are hereby imposed, and the exemptions from duty in that Schedule are hereby created.
- 4. (1) The New Zealand Australia Free Trade Agreement Order (No. 2) 1967* is hereby amended by revoking so much of the Second Schedule as relates to item 82,04.17.
- (2) The New Zealand Australia Free Trade Agreement Order (No. 3) 1967† is hereby amended by revoking so much of the Second Schedule as relates to item 82.04.12.
- (3) The Customs Tariff Amendment Order (No. 12) 1968‡ is hereby amended by revoking so much of the Second Schedule as relates to items 82.04.16 and 82.04.21.

*S.R. 1967/255 †S.R. 1967/272 ‡S.R. 1968/227

SCHEDULES

FIRST SCHEDULE—PORTIONS OF TARIFF SUSPENDED

PART I

THE STANDARD TARIFF

				o Sia	1DAIL						
								Rates of Duty			
Number	Description						Unit	British Preferential	Most Favoured Nation	General Tariff	
					hapter	82					
	Tools, implen	nents,	cutlery,		•		of base n	netal; parts	thereof		
82.04	Hand tools, including mounted glaziers' diamonds, not falling within any other heading of this Chapter; blow lamps, anvils; vices and clamps, other than accessories for, and parts of, machine tools; portable forges; grinding wheels mounted on frameworks (hand or pedal operated): Hand tools:										
82.04.05	Oil cans		••	••	••		doz	25% Aul Can }35%	50%	60%	
82.04.06	Grease guns	••		••	••		•••	25% Aul Can 35%	50%	60%	

82.04.07	Beekeepers' tools]		Free		Free
82.04.08	Cheesemakers' curd	knives				doz	Free		Free
82.04.09	Whaling tools						Free	20%	25%
82.04.11	Wire strainers						Free	10%	$12\frac{1}{2}\%$
	Domestic and house	sehold articl	les having	the cha	racter			, ,	
	of hand tools:		•						
82.04.12	Knife sharpening	steels				• •	22½%	47 1 %	60%
							Aul 22 %		
							Can $27\frac{1}{2}\%$		
								700 /	60.07
82.04.13	Other	• •	• •	• •	••	• •	22½%	50%	60%
							$\begin{bmatrix} \text{Aul} \\ \text{Can} \end{bmatrix} 32\frac{1}{2}\%$		
							Can $\int^{32\frac{\pi}{2}}$		
82.04.14	Other kinds						Free	17½%	30%
02.04.14	Other kinds	••	••	••		• •	11100	$1/\frac{1}{2}/0$	30 %
82.04.15	Blow lamps					doz	Free	20%	25%
82.04.16	Anvils					•••	Free	16%	25% 25%
02.020	Vices and clamps:	• •	• • •	• •		• • •		/0	
	Vices, joiners' clam	ps:							
82.04.17	As may be determ	nined by the	Minister	• •		doz	15%* Aul 9%*		40%*
	•						Aul 9%*		
00 04 40	0.1					4	Ense		25.97
82.04.18	Other	• •	••	••	• •	doz	Free	171.0/	25%
82.04.19	Other kinds	• •	••	••	••	••	Free	$17\frac{1}{2}\%$	30 % 25 %
82.04.21	Portable forges	ntad on from	•••	••	• • •	don	Free	16%	25%
82.04.29	Grinding wheels moun	nted on Iran	neworks	••	•••	doz	Free	20%	25%
					1				

^{*}Or such lower rate of duty as the Minister may in any case direct.

SECOND SCHEDULE—DUTIES IMPOSED AND EXEMPTIONS CREATED

PART I

THE STANDARD TARIFF

						Rates of Duty			
Number		Description	on	Unit	British Preferential	Most Favoured Nation	General Tariff		
			. (Chapter	82				
<u>.</u>	Tools, implen	nents, cutle	ry, spoon	s and f	orks, o	f base n	netal; parts	thereof	
82.04	anvils; vices a parts of, mach	ing mounted gla her heading of and clamps, oth nine tools; port ameworks (han	this Chapt er than acc able forges;	er; blow essories fo grinding	lamps, or, and				
82.04.22		ce feed of capa	cities not ex	ceeding 1	½ pints	doz	47½% Aul 47½% Can 57½%	72½%	82½%
82.04.23	Other		. 	••	••	doz	25% Aul Can }35%	50%	60%
82.04.24	Grease guns			•••		••	25% Aul 35%	50%	60%

82.04.25 82.04.26 82.04.27 82.04.28	Beekeepers' too Cheesemakers' Whaling tools Wire strainers Domestic and	curd kni	• •	 les having	the cha	 aracter	doz ··	Free Free Free Free	20% 10%	Free Free 25% 12½%	1969/16
82.04.31	of hand to Knife sharpe	ols:						22½% Aul 22% Can 27½%	47 1 %	60%	Customs
82.04.32	Other						••	$\begin{pmatrix} 22\frac{1}{2}\%\\ \text{Aul}\\ \text{Can} \end{pmatrix} 32\frac{1}{2}\%$	50%	60%	Tariff A1
82.04.33	Other kinds							Free	17½%	30%	nena
82.04.34 82.04.35	Blow lamps Anvils Vices and clamps				••	::	doz 	Free Free	20 % 16 %	25 % 25 %	Amendment Or
82.04.36	Vices, joiners' of As may be d		d by the	Minister			doz	15%* Aul 9%*		40%*	Order (No.
82.04.37 82.04.38 82.04.41 82.04.49	Other Other kinds Portable forges Grinding wheels r	 nounted	on fram	 neworks			doz doz	Free Free Free Free	17½% 16% 20%	25% 30% 25% 25%	'o. 3) 1969

^{*}Or such lower rate of duty as the Minister may in any case direct.

EXPLANATORY NOTE

This note is not part of the order, but is intended to indicate its general effect.

This order increases temporarily the rates of Customs duties on certain oil cans.

Issued under the authority of the Regulations Act 1936. Date of notification in *Gazette*: 20 February 1969. This order is administered in the Customs Department.